presented, and should not be taken as representative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial position of Snap-on. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements do not reflect any incremental revenues, operating efficiencies or cost savings that Snap-on may achieve with
respect to the consolidated companies. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Snap-on included in its periodic reports filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission, including its annual report on Form 10-K filed February 21, 2006, and in its quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, along with the combined financial
statements and accompanying notes of PQBS included in the PQBS 2005 audited combined financial statements and in the PQBS unaudited combined
financial statements for the 39-week periods ended September 30, 2006 and October 1, 2005, filed herewith.

1

SNAP-ON INCORPORATED
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2006

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(Amounts in millions)

Snap-on PQBS (Note 4) Consolidated

Assets
   Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 246.0 $ 9.5 $ (203.0)  (A) $ 52.5
   Accounts receivable - net   502.4  31.7  --   534.1
   Inventories   312.6  1.6  --   314.2
   Deferred income tax benefits   81.4  1.7  (1.7)  (B)  81.4
   Prepaid expenses and other assets   69.4  5.8  (2.3)  (C)  72.9

   Total current assets   1,211.8  50.3  (207.0)   1,055.1

   Property and equipment - net   279.9  3.9  --   283.8
   Deferred income tax benefits   66.8  0.4  (0.4)  (B)  66.8
   Goodwill   419.6  51.7  298.8  (D)  770.1
   Other intangibles - net   65.2  55.0  139.7  (E)  259.9
   Pension assets   20.7  --  --   20.7
   Other assets   105.5  22.6  17.3  (F)  145.4

Total assets   $ 2,169.5 $ 183.9 $ 248.4   $ 2,601.8

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
   Current liabilities
   Accounts payable   $ 168.0 $ 14.2 $ --   $ 182.2
   Notes payable and current maturities
   of long-term debt   17.7  12.0  5.0  (I)   34.7
   Accrued benefits   32.7  --  --   32.7

   Accrued compensation   75.4  5.3  --   80.7
   Franchisee deposits   43.3  --  --   43.3
   Deferred subscription revenue   19.0  11.4  (3.8)  (G)  26.6
   Income taxes   36.5  1.0  --   37.5
   Accrued litigation settlement   38.0  --  --   38.0
   Other accrued liabilities   169.4  10.6  8.0  (H)  188.0

   Total current liabilities   600.0  54.5  9.2   663.7

   Long-term debt   198.1  9.7  300.0  (I)   507.8
   Deferred income taxes   73.1  --  18.0  (J)   91.1
   Retiree health care benefits   89.3  --  --   89.3
   Pension liabilities   107.1  --  --   107.1
   Other long-term liabilities   70.5  41.6  (0.7)  (K)  111.4

Total liabilities   1,138.1  105.8  326.5   1,570.4

Shareholders’ equity   1,031.4  78.1  (78.1)  (L)  1,031.4

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 2,169.5 $ 183.9 $ 248.4   $ 2,601.8

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2

SNAP-ON INCORPORATED
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(Amounts in millions, except per share data)

Snap-on PQBS (Note 4) Consolidated

Net sales   $ 1,817.4 $ 138.4 $ --   $ 1,955.8
Cost of goods sold   (1,015.9)  (51.3)  --   (1,067.2)

Gross profit   801.5  87.1  --   888.6

Financial services revenue   34.2  --  --   34.2
Financial services expenses   (26.2)  --  --   (26.2)

Operating income from financial services   8.0  --  --   8.0

Operating expenses:
   Selling, general and administrative   (665.8)  (51.5)  (8.1)  (E)   (725.4)
   Litigation settlement   (38.0)  --  --   (38.0)

Total operating expenses   (703.8)  (51.5)  (8.1)   (763.4)

Operating earnings (loss)   105.7  35.6  (8.1)   133.2

Interest expense   (13.6)  (2.4)  (12.4)  (M)  (28.4)
Other income (expense) - net   0.4  2.4  --   2.8

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   92.5  35.6  (20.5)   107.6

Income tax benefit (expense)   (30.4)  (12.7)  7.2  (N)  (35.9)

Net earnings (loss)   $ 62.1 $ 22.9 $ (13.3)   $ 71.7

Earnings per share:
   Basic   $ 1.07   $ 1.23
   Diluted   $ 1.05   $ 1.21

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
   Basic   58.2   58.2
   Effect of dilutive options   0.9   0.9

   Diluted   59.1   59.1

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3

SNAP-ON INCORPORATED
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(Amounts in millions, except per share data)

Snap-on PQBS (Note 4) Consolidated

Net sales   $ 2,308.6 $ 182.9 $ --   $ 2,491.5
Cost of goods sold   (1,288.7)  (69.8)  --   (1,358.5)

Gross profit   1,019.9  113.1  --   1,133.0

Financial services revenue   53.6  --  --   53.6
Financial services expenses   (37.9)  --  --   (37.9)

Operating income from financial services   15.7  --  --   15.7

Operating expenses   (867.6)  (69.7)  (10.7)  (E)   (948.0)

Operating earnings (loss)   168.0  43.4  (10.7)   200.7

Interest expense   (21.7)  (5.9)  (16.5)  (M)  (44.1)
Other income (expense) - net   1.7  1.8  --   3.5

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   148.0  39.3  (27.2)   160.1

Income tax benefit (expense)   (55.1)  (14.3)  9.5  (N)  (59.9)

Net earnings (loss)   $ 92.9 $ 25.0 $ (17.7)   $ 100.2

Earnings per share:
   Basic   $ 1.61   $ 1.73
   Diluted   $ 1.59   $ 1.72

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
   Basic   57.8   57.8
   Effect of dilutive options   0.6   0.6

   Diluted   58.4   58.4

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

4

SNAP-ON INCORPORATED
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2006, and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of